

No. 20-685

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*
SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*, *Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Sanjay Narayan
Gloria D. Smith
SIERRA CLUB ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW PROGRAM
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Vasudha Talla
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
David Donatti
Andre I. Segura
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288

Dror Ladin
Counsel of Record
Noor Zafar
Hina Shamsi
Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 284-7303
dladin@aclu.org
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Attorneys for Respondents Sierra Club and
Southern Border Communities Coalition*

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Underlying Facts	2
B. Prior Proceedings.....	6
1. Defendants’ initial diversion of \$2.5 billion of military funds	7
2. Defendants’ diversion of \$3.6 billion from military construction funds.....	8
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	13
I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS CONCEDED THAT THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE DO NOT MERIT THE COURT’S PLENARY REVIEW AT THIS TIME.	13
II. THERE IS NO BASIS IN PRECEDENT OR EQUITY TO GRANT THE PETITION FOR THE PURPOSE OF VACATUR.....	15
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION WAS CORRECT.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	20
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2020)	21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	23
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010)	19
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 563 U.S. 954 (2011)	19
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	16, 18
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	9, 21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. E.C. Atkins & Co.</i> , 147 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1945)	18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. E.C. Atkins & Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 838 (1945)	17, 18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Federal Motor Truck Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 838 (1945)	17, 18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 325 U.S. 838 (1945)	17, 18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 416 (1947)	17
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996)	19
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1 (2019)	7, 20

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	12, 23
<i>Youngblood v. W. Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	11, 24

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 2801.....	11, 23
10 U.S.C. § 2808.....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 284.....	7
6 U.S.C. § 202.....	10, 22
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, Div. A, § 230 <i>et seq.</i> , 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....	2, 3, 4
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. A, Tit. VIII, § 8005, 132 Stat. 2999	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b)	16, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

165 Cong. Rec. H2799, H2814-15 (2019)	4
165 Cong. Rec. S5855, S5874-75 (2019)	4
85 Fed. Reg. 8715.....	5
86 Fed. Reg. 7225.....	5, 15
<i>Department of Defense and Department of Homeland Security Plans for Border Wall Funds</i> (June 11, 2021).....	6
H.R.J. Res. 46, 116th Cong. (2019)	4

Michael J. Vassalotti & Brendan W. McGarry, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN11017, Military Construction Funding in the Event of a National Emergency (2019)	20
S.J. Res. 54, 116th Cong. (2019).....	4
Order, <i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , No. 19A60 (July 31, 2020)	8
